

No. S264219

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	Third District Court of Appeal No. C087681
)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	(San Joaquin County Superior Court Case No. STKCRFER20180003729)
vs.)	
)	
LEON WILLIAM TACARDON,)	
)	
Defendant and Petitioner.)	
_____)	

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PAUL KLEVEN (SB# 95338)
LAW OFFICE OF PAUL KLEVEN
1604 Solano Avenue
Berkeley, CA. 94707
(510) 528-7347 Telephone
(510) 526-3672 Facsimile
Pkleven@Klevenlaw.com

By appointment of the Supreme Court

Attorneys for Petitioner
Leon William Tacardon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Petitioner Was Entitled to Challenge the Deputy’s
 Actions Under the Fourth Amendment After Being
 Detained by the Deputy 9

 A. Encounters With Law Enforcement Officers Only
 Remain Consensual If a Reasonable Person
 Would Actually Feel Free to Leave Because the
 Officer Did Nothing to Discourage that Person
 From Leaving 9

 B. Under the Totality of the Circumstances, No
 Reasonable Person Would Have Felt Free to Leave
 After the Deputy Activated the Spotlight,
 Signaling to the Occupants of the Parked Car That
 They Needed to Remain Where They Were 12

 1. Eye Contact Established That Petitioner
 Was Well Aware He Was Engaged in an
 Encounter With Authorities Even Before
 the Deputy Pulled Up Behind Him and
 Activated The Spotlight 12

 2. Even Though Civilians Can Use Spotlights
 Just Like Law Enforcement Officers, a
 Civilian Shining a Spotlight on a Parked Car
 Would Have a Dramatically Different Effect
 on the Occupants' Feelings about Leaving
 13

 3. The Deputy Did Not Use the Spotlight to
 See Inside the Interior of the Vehicle Like
 the Officers Using Flashlights 14

 4. Officers Will Not Be Forced To Approach
 Stranded Motorists in the Dark Because
 Motorists In That Situation Will
 Understand the Officers Are Coming to
 Help Them 15

 5. California Authorities Generally Support
 Petitioner 18

 6. The State’s Contrary Authorities from
 Other Jurisdictions are Not Persuasive .. 21

C. Under the Totality of the Circumstances, No Reasonable Person Would Have Felt Free to Leave When a Deputy Approached the Car As Soon As Possible After Activating a Spotlight and Alerting Dispatch 24

D. Under the Totality of the Circumstances, No Reasonable Person Would Have Felt Free to Leave After The Deputy Detained a Passenger As Soon As She Tried to Leave 27

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Brendlin v. California</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 249	10, 18, 30
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 590	18
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 429	9, 12, 18, 25, 26, 30
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 491	9, 11, 18
<i>In re Manuel G.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 805	10
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 210	27
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 457	27
<i>Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1115	22
<i>People v. Avcedo</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 195	13
<i>People v. Bailey</i> (1985) 176 Cal.App.3d 402	20
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 968	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Devaugh</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 889	14
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 935	20-22

<i>People v. Garry</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1100	20, 25
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 731.....	14
<i>People v. Kidd</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 12.....	11, 15, 16, 18-21, 26, 27
<i>People v. Laiwa</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 711.....	28
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 1492	12, 13, 18, 21
<i>People v. Rico</i> (1979) 97 Cal.App.3d 124	15, 20, 21, 23
<i>People v. Roth</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 211	20
<i>People v. Superior Court of Santa Clara County (Mata)</i> (1970) 3 Cal.App.3d 636	14, 15
<i>People v. Tacardon</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 89	11, 18, 26
<i>People v. Trujillo</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 1219	28
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> (1978) 439 U.S. 128	29
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109.....	19
<i>State v. Baker</i> (Idaho 2005) 107 P.2d 1214	23, 24
<i>State v. Iversen</i> (S.D. 2009) 768 S.W.2d 534.....	23

<i>Styne v. Stevens</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 42	23
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 1	17, 26, 30
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 730.....	14, 15, 22
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> (1981) 449 U.S. 411	17
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> (2007) 536 U.S. 194.....	28-30
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Reyes</i> (W.D. Tex. 2007) 501 F.Supp.2d 852	29
<i>United States v. Mabery</i> (8 th Cir. 2012) 686 F.3d 591	22, 23
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 544.....	9, 18, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Tanguay</i> (1 st Cir. 2019) 918 F.3d 1	22

STATUTES:

United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Penal Code § 1538.5.....	28
Vehicle Code § 25259	13
